In applying NZ IFRS 16 for the first time, Vista Group has used the following practical expedients permitted
by the standard:

•	 use of a single discount rate to leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

•	 use of hindsight in determining a lease term;

•	 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous; and

•	 exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the lease asset at the date of initial application.

Vista Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract contains a lease at the date of initial application.
Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date, Vista Group relied on its assessment made applying
NZ IAS 17 Leases and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease.

17
VISTA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of NZ IFRS 16 on these financial statements

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION (EXTRACT)

30 JUNE 2019 31 DECEMBER 2018

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

EXCLUDING
NZ IFRS 16

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED

Cash 24,818 - 24,818 34,353 - 34,353

Other current assets 59,911 - 59,911 62,272 - 62,272

Total current assets 84,729 - 84,729 96,625 - 96,625

Property, plant and equipment 5,597 - 5,597 5,358 - 5,358

Lease assets 4,743 4,743 - 6,130 6,130 -

Deferred tax asset 5,272 1,348 3,924 4,619 1,783 2,836

Other non-current assets 118,740 - 118,740 116,267 - 116,267

Total non-current assets 134,352 6,091 128,261 132,374 7,913 124,461

Total assets 219,081 6,091 212,990 228,999 7,913 221,086

Trade and other payables 12,662 (257) 12,919 18,317 (285) 18,602

Lease liabilities 2,446 2,446 - 3,323 3,323 -

Income tax payable 1,746 (79) 1,825 3,673 (56) 3,729

Other current liabilities 24,527 - 24,527 21,396 - 21,396

Total current liabilities 41,381 2,110 39,271 46,709 2,982 43,727

Lease liabilities 3,012 3,012 - 3,820 3,820 -

Deferred tax liabilities 2,310 1,175 1,135 2,550 1,530 1,020

Other non-current liabilities 13,440 - 13,440 16,943 - 16,943

Total non-current liabilities 18,762 4,187 14,575 23,313 5,350 17,963

Total liabilities 60,143 6,297 53,846 70,022 8,332 61,690

Net assets 158,938 (206) 159,144 158,977 (419) 159,396

Contributed equity 61,589 - 61,589 59,378 - 59,378

Retained earnings 81,034 (124) 81,158 80,480 (357) 80,837

Foreign currency reserve 2,850 - 2,850 3,202 - 3,202

Share-based payment reserve 2,298 - 2,298 2,795 - 2,795

Total equity attributable to
owners of the parent 147,771 (124) 147,895 145,855 (357) 146,212

Non-controlling interests 11,167 (82) 11,249 13,122 (62) 13,184

Total equity 158,938 (206) 159,144 158,977 (419) 159,396

18
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(EXTRACT)

SIX MONTHS 30 JUNE 2019 SIX MONTHS 30 JUNE 2018

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

EXCLUDING
NZ IFRS 16

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

Total revenue 67,511 - 67,511 60,112 - 60,112

Operating expenses 31,606 - 31,606 27,570 - 27,570

Administration expenses 22,387 (364) 22,751 17,443 (190) 17,633

Other expenses 5,529 - 5,529 3,771 - 3,771

Total expenses 59,522 (364) 59,886 48,784 (190) 48,974

Operating profit 7,989 364 7,625 11,328 190 11,138

Finance costs (679) (151) (528) (691) (182) (509)

Finance income 290 - 290 185 - 185

Share of loss from associates
and joint ventures (1,562) - (1,562) (1,731) - (1,731)

Capital gain — Stardust 119 - 119 - - -

Profit before tax 6,157 213 5,944 9,091 8 9,083

Tax expense (2,057) - (2,057) (3,313) - (3,313)

Profit for the period 4,100 213 3,887 5,778 8 5,770

Other comprehensive income (353) - (353) 1,658 - 1,658

Total comprehensive income
for the period 3,747 213 3,534 7,436 8 7,428

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to the equity
holders of the parent

Basic (cents per share) $0.02 - $0.02 $0.03 - $0.03

Diluted (cents per share) $0.02 - $0.02 $0.03 - $0.03

Other than the reclassification of the principal portion of operating lease payments to financing activities,
NZ IFRS 16 had no other significant impact to the cash flow statement.

A reconciliation of EBITDA to profit before tax for the period is as follows:

SIX MONTHS 30 JUNE 2019 SIX MONTHS 30 JUNE 2018

ADJUSTED FOR
IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
IFRS 16

EXCLUDING
IFRS 16

ADJUSTED FOR
IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
IFRS 16

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

EBITDA 11,794 1,831 9,963 14,559 1,444 13,115

Depreciation & amortisation (3,746) (1,467) (2,279) (3,138) (1,254) (1,884)

EBIT 8,048 364 7,684 11,421 190 11,231

Finance income 290 - 290 185 - 185

Finance costs (679) (151) (528) (691) (182) (509)

Acquisition expenses (59) - (59) (93) - (93)

Share of loss from associates
and joint ventures (1,562) - (1,562) (1,731) - (1,731)

Capital gain — Stardust 119 - 119 - - -

Profit before tax 6,157 213 5,944 9,091 8 9,083

If NZ IFRS 16 was implemented for the 12 months ended 31 December 2018, profit before tax and EBITDA would
have been $21.4m and $32.6m respectively.

19
VISTA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A reconciliation of segmental EBITDA for the period is as follows:

SIX MONTHS 30 JUNE 2019 SIX MONTHS 30 JUNE 2018

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

EXCLUDING
NZ IFRS 16

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

Cinema 15,668 1,382 14,286 13,900 1,103 12,797

Movio 2,308 127 2,181 1,630 107 1,523

Additional Group Companies 569 322 247 803 234 569

Early Stage Investments (992) - (992) 457 - 457

Corporate (5,759) - (5,759) (2,231) - (2,231)

Vista Group EBITDA 11,794 1,831 9,963 14,559 1,444 13,115

If NZ IFRS 16 was implemented for the 12 months ended 31 December 2018, EBITDA by segment would have been
$28.1m for Cinema, $6.5m for Movio, $2.1m for Additional Group Companies, $0.4m for Early Stage Investments
and ($4.5m) for Corporate.

A reconciliation of non-current assets by domicile of entity is as follows:

30 JUNE 2019 31 DECEMBER 2018

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

EXCLUDING
NZ IFRS 16

ADJUSTED FOR
NZ IFRS 16

IMPACT OF
NZ IFRS 16

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED

New Zealand 43,982 688 43,294 42,767 1,209 41,558

United States 10,155 1,756 8,399 10,943 2,412 8,531

United Kingdom 10,383 1,908 8,475 11,232 2,444 8,788

Mexico 11,416 61 11,355 11,454 84 11,370

Other 20,923 1,678 19,245 21,263 1,764 19,499

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments by category

30 JUNE 2019 31 DECEMBER 2018

NZ$’000 NZ$’000

UNAUDITED AUDITED

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash 24,818 34,353

Trade receivables 35,286 44,293

Sundry receivables 3,217 3,343

Related party loan — Numero 5,413 5,413

  68,734 87,402

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Trade payables 705 5,824

Sundry accruals 4,184 3,978

Borrowings 11,914 11,944

  16,803 21,746

20
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fair values